Investments and other noncurrent assets  2,536
Properties, machinery and equipment  70,317
Other assets A  979
Intangible assets B  1,850
Goodwill   12,411
Total assets acquired  110,008
Current liabilities C  28,556
Long-term debt C  13,173
Remediation liabilities  4,005
Pensions and other postretirement benefits  5,561
Deferred IT liability  13,186
Other long-term liabilities  740
Total liabilities assumed  65,221
Total net assets $ 44,787

A Includes $718 of deferred tax assets.
B Identified intangible assets refer mainly to trade names and brands, which have been assigned with an average useful life of

approximately 5 years.
C Current liabilities include $11,983 of short-term financial debt, while long-term debt includes $11,903 of financial debt.

B) PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The following condensed pro forma income statements for the twelve-month periods ended December 31, 2005 and
2004, gives effect to the RMC acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2004. The pro forma adjustments consider
the fair values of the net assets acquired, under certain assumptions that CEMEX considers are reasonable.

  CEMEX RMC Adjustments CEMEX
Year ended December 31, 2005 1 2 3 pro forma

Sales   $ 162,709 10,085 – 172,794
Operating income  26,409 (293) (115) 26,001
Comprehensive financing result  2,600 (107) (1,790) 703
Other expenses, net  (3,372) 2 (38) (3,408)
Income taxes  (3,555) (46) 265 (3,336)
Equity in income of affiliates  928 10 – 938
Consolidated  net income  23,010 (434) (1,678) 20,898
Minority interest 585 13 – 598
Majority net income $ 22,425 (447) (1,678) 20,300
Basic EPS $ 2.16   1.96
Diluted EPS  2.15   1.95

  CEMEX RMC Adjustments CEMEX
Year ended December 31, 2004 1 2 3 pro forma

Sales   $ 87,062 82,162 – 169,224
Operating income  19,783 2,510 (761) 21,532
Comprehensive financing result  1,424 (971) 3,851 4,304
Other expenses, net  (5,169) (5,237) (836) (11,242)
Income taxes  (2,277) (630) (377) (3,284)
Equity in income of affiliates 428 504 – 932
Consolidated net income  14,189 (3,824) 1,877 12,242
Minority interest 224 228 – 452
Majority net income $ 13,965 (4,052) 1,877 11,790
Basic EPS $ 1.40   1.18
Diluted EPS  1.39   1.17

76

1 Information derived from the consolidated income statements for the years 2005 and 2004, as reported. In 2005, includes RMC’s
operating results for the ten-month period ended December 31, 2005.

2 In 2005, the information relates to the two-month period (unaudited) ended February 28, prepared under International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). In 2004, the information was obtained from the audited consolidated financial statements, prepared
under generally accepted accounting principles in the United Kingdom (“UK GAAP”), and include reclassifications to conform RMC